MYR - -   11 14
HKD 10 - 10 -
AUD 67 309   82 146
SAR 43 760   95 316
KRW 59 8 148 91
Total 3,038 14,369   4,254 13,878

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES 2024 AND 2025

Trade and other
payables

£000

Loans and
borrowings

£000

Trade and other
payables

£000

Loans and bor-
rowings

£000
GBP 5,309 356 5,478 525
EUR 792 382 462 205
CAD 46 - 20 -
AED 605 - 629 -
OMR 58 - 82 -
KWD 62 - 109 -
USD 16 - 182 -
QAR 285 - 208 -
SGD 160 - 177 -
MYR 5 - 6 -
HKD 14 - 16 -
AUD 184 - 188 -
SAR 53 - 68 -
KRW 36 - 90 -
Total 7,625 738 7,715 730

The Group generates local currency revenues and costs in Europe, USA, South Africa, Oman, the UAE, Qatar, Kuwait,
Malaysia, Singapore, Australia, Hong Kong, Canada, Saudi Arabia and South Korea. As a consequence, the Group’s
pre-tax income and equity is exposed to movements in GBP relative to the EUR, USD, ZAR, SGD, MYR, AUD, HKD, CAD,
KRW, KWD, AED, OMR,QAR and SAR (the latter four currencies are linked to the US Dollar). The following table
represents the estimated impact on the Group’s pre-tax income and equity from a weakening or strengthening of
Sterling relative to these currencies based on the current year.

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

DIALES GROUP PLC | ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS 2025 97

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS – IMPACT ON INCOME STATEMENT AND ON EQUITY
Income statement   Equity

% change in Sterling relative to: 10% 20% 10% 20%
£000 £000 £000 £000

Sterling strengthens relative to EUR (196) (522) (145) (386)
Sterling weakens relative to EUR 239 293 177 217
Sterling strengthens relative to USD (193) (514) (118) (314)
Sterling weakens relative to USD 236 289 144 177
Sterling strengthens relative to SGD 31 83 26 69
Sterling weakens relative to SGD (38) (47) (32) (39)
Sterling strengthens relative to AUD (31) (83) (23) (62)
Sterling weakens relative to AUD 38 47 29 35
Sterling strengthens relative to CAD 7 19 5 13
Sterling weakens relative to CAD (9) (10) (6) (8)
Sterling strengthens relative to KRW 48 127 36 97
Sterling weakens relative to KRW (58) (71) (44) (54)

As overseas profits and non-Sterling income grow, the exposure of the Group’s profit and equity to movements in
Sterling relative to the foreign currencies will increase too.

(C)	INTEREST RATE RISK
The Group is subject to fluctuations in interest rates on its borrowings and cash and cash equivalents. The Group is
aware of the financial products available to insure against adverse movements in interest rates. Formal reviews are
undertaken to determine whether such instruments are appropriate for the Group.
The table below shows the Group’s financial assets and liabilities split by those bearing fixed and floating rates and those